

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

FISCAL NOTE

HOUSE BILL NO. 1300

PRINTER'S NO. 1446

PRIME SPONSOR: Mehaffie

COST / (SAVINGS)

FUND	FY 2022/23	FY 2023/24
General Fund	\$0	\$0

SUMMARY:

House Bill 1300 Printer's Number 1446 amends the Act 64 of 2015, which established the Pennsylvania Long-term Care Council, to add a Council member from the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman.

ANALYSIS:

This legislation amends Act 64 of 2015, which established the Pennsylvania Long-Term Care Council and provided for the powers and duties of the Council.

HB 1300 adds one member from the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman within the Department of Aging to the Council. This new member must be appointed by the Governor, in consultation with the Secretary of Aging.

This legislation will take effect immediately.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no fiscal impact from this legislation. This new Council member will likely be filled by a current staff person from the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman within the Department of Aging. As required in Act 64 of 2015, Council members may not receive compensation for their service, and governmental members do not receive reimbursement for travel and related expenses from the Council.

PREPARED BY: Mara Perez

House Appropriations Committee (D)

DATE: June 21, 2023

Estimates are calculated using the best information available. Actual costs and revenue impact incurred may vary from estimates.